The effective rate of non-recourse sterling borrowings of Stg£25.5m has been fixed using interest rate swaps. In the absence of these interest rate
swaps, the floating rate on the underlying sterling and euro borrowings at 31 December 2011 would be 2.9%, in line with prevailing interest rates in
those monetary areas on borrowings of a similar duration. Inflation linked swaps are included at equivalent nominal interest rate levels.

In managing interest rate risk, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the longer term,
however, permanent changes in interest rates will have an impact on consolidated earnings. It is estimated that a general increase of 50 basis points
in interest rates (and corresponding real interest rates) at 31 December would have increased profit before taxation and reduced equity by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, including the assumption
that there is no change in inflation rates.

Profit before taxation
Other comprehensive

income

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Gain /
(loss)

Gain /
(loss)

Gain /
(loss)

Gain /
(loss)

€‘000 €‘000 €‘000 €‘000
31 December 2011
Interest rate swaps including inflation linked interest rate swaps 72,139 (80,529) (303) 303

31 December 2010
Interest rate swaps including inflation linked interest rate swaps 69,479 (76,383) 1,848 (1,848)

The following assumptions were made in respect of the sensitivity analysis above:

 - the balance sheet sensitivity to interest rates relates only to derivative financial instruments, as debt and other deposits are carried at amortised
cost and so their carrying value does not change as interest rates move;

 - the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is calculated on net floating rate exposures on debt, deposits and derivative
financial instruments;

 - derivatives financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges against movements in interest rates are assumed to be fully effective, recorded